

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON, )  
FRANCIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN, )  
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL CANNON, )  
AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL LEMON, )  
CLAIRE LEONARD AND PATRICK RHANEY, )

No. 162, 2015

Defendants Below )  
Appellants, )

v. )

ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P. )

Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellee. )

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 10428-CJ

---

Appellee's Reply Brief

---

Team M  
Attorneys for Appellee  
February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY GRANTED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE IN ADDITION TO DEFENDANTS' CONCESSION THAT PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IMMINENT THREAT OF IRREPARABLE INJURY AND THAT THE BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFF'S FAVOR, PLAINTIFF CAN SHOW PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 7

        A. Question Presented ..... 7

        B. Scope of Review ..... 7

        C. Merits of the Argument ..... 7

            1. Plaintiff would suffer irreparable harm from application of the Fee-Shifting Bylaw to its proxy contest with Defendants because Plaintiff would be forced to abandon the proxy contest if relief cannot be obtained. .... 8

            2. Plaintiff stands to suffer far greater harm from enforcement of the Bylaw than Defendants would sustain from the grant of injunctive relief. .... 8

            3. Plaintiff can show success on the merits of each of its claims: facial invalidity, breach of fiduciary duties, and improper purpose. .... 9

    II. PLAINTIFF HAS A HIGH PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE CASE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE BYLAW IS FACIALLY VALID EVEN THOUGH IT MAY CONFORM WITH THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND THE COMPANY'S OWN CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION.10

        A. Question Presented ..... 10

        B. Scope of Review ..... 10

        C. Merits of the Argument ..... 11

            1. The Bylaw is authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law. .... 11

            2. The Bylaw is consistent with Talbot's certificate of incorporation. .... 11

            3. The Bylaw cannot be upheld as facially valid because it is prohibited by principles of common law. .... 11

    III. PLAINTIFF HAS A HIGH PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE TALBOT'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS BREACHED FIDUCIARY DUTIES IN ADOPTING THE FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW..... 14

A. Question Presented .....	14
B. Scope of Review .....	14
C. Merits of the Argument .....	14
1. Talbot’s Board of Directors breached its fiduciary duties of care and loyalty in adopting the Fee-Shifting Bylaw. ....	15
2. The Board of Directors’ decisions are not entitled to the protection of the business judgment rule because the Bylaw infringes on shareholder rights. ....	19
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS A HIGH PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE TALBOT’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS ADOPTED THE FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW FOR AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.....	20
A. Question Presented .....	20
B. Scope of Review .....	20
C. Merits of the Argument .....	21
1. Case Law supports that the Fee-Shifting Bylaw was adopted for an improper purpose because the courts have held interference with shareholders’ voting rights is an improper purpose. ....	21
2. The Board of Directors’ actions and statements surrounding the adoption of the Bylaw demonstrate that the Bylaw was adopted for an improper purpose because they were focused on halting Plaintiff’s proxy contest. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund*,  
91 A.3d 554 (De. 2014) ..... 10, 11, 12, 20

*CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan*,  
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) ..... 12

*Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor*,  
724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998) ..... 10

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) ..... 14

*Emerald Partners v. Berlin*,  
726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) ..... 14

*In re Unitrin, Inc.*,  
651 A.2d 1361, 1385 (Del. 1995) ..... 7

*Kohls v. Duthie*,  
765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000) ..... 8

*McMullin v. Beran*,  
765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) ..... 14

*MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.*,  
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) ..... 20

*Polk v. Good*,  
507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986) ..... 14

*Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.*,  
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) ..... 18

*Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.*,  
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) ..... 21, 22, 23

*SI Management L.P., v. Wininger*,  
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) ..... 7

*Stroud v. Grace*,  
606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) ..... 15

**DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES**

*Aquila, Inc. v. Quanta Servs., Inc.*,  
805 A.2d 196 (Del. Ch. 2002) ..... 8

<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> ,	
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	19
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,	
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	12, 15
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.</i> ,	
99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	12
<i>Condec Corp. v. Lunkenheimer Co.</i> ,	
230 A.2d 769 (De. Ch. 1967) .....	15
<i>Crown Books Corp. v. Bookstop, Inc.</i> ,	
No. CIV. A. 11255, 1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990) .....	9
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> ,	
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	21
<i>Mitchell Lane Publishers, Inc. v. Rasemas</i> ,	
NO. CIV.A 9144-VCN, 2014 WL 4925150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014) .	8,
9, 10	

**STATUTES**

8 <i>Del.C.</i> § 109.....	11
----------------------------	----

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Jay B Kesten, <i>Towards A Moral Agency Theory of the Shareholder Bylaw Power</i> , 85 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 485 (2013) .....	19
Lee Harris, <i>The Politics of Shareholder Voting</i> , 86 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1761 (2011).....	13

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Herbert F. Kozlov, Lawrence J. Reina, <i>Delaware Supreme Court Approves Fee-Shifting Bylaw for Non-Stock Corporations</i> , <i>Bus. L. Today</i> , June 2014.....	20
R. Franklin Balotti and Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>Balotti and Finkelstein's Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations § 4.19 THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE</i> , 2006 WL 2450349.....	19

**ELECTRONIC SOURCES**

Ning Chiu, <i>The Trend for Fee-Shifting Bylaws</i> , <i>Davis Polk Briefing: Governance</i> (July 10, 2014), <a href="http://www.davispolk.com/briefing/corporategovernance/trend-fee-shifting-bylaws/">http://www.davispolk.com/briefing/corporategovernance/trend-fee-shifting-bylaws/</a> .....	11
